metrics for Granite’s income-producing properties (excluding assets held for sale) by asset category as at
December 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

Valuation Metrics by Income-Producing Property Asset Category

Modern
warehouse

facilities
Multi-purpose

facilities
Special purpose

properties Total

As at December 31, 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Overall capitalization rate(1)(2) . . 5.42% 5.66% 6.28% 7.06% 7.44% 7.77% 6.06% 6.65%
Terminal capitalization rate(1) . . 5.97% 6.25% 6.44% 6.95% 7.03% 7.50% 6.32% 6.81%
Discount rate(1) ..... 6.17% 6.34% 6.91% 7.02% 7.38% 7.63% 6.60% 6.90%

(1) Weighted based on income-producing property fair value.
(2) Overall capitalization rate is calculated as stabilized net operating income (property revenue less property expenses) divided

by the fair value of the property.

A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the overall
capitalization rate, terminal capitalization rate and discount rate at December 31, 2019 is presented below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value of Income-Producing Properties

Rate sensitivity Overall capitalization rate Terminal capitalization rate Discount rate

+50 bps ..... 4,028.3 4,183.7 4,214.3
+25 bps ..... 4,195.3 4,276.1 4,292.3

Base rate ..... $4,377.6 $4,377.6 $4,377.6

-25 bps ..... 4,577.5 4,487.4 4,461.0
-50 bps ..... 4,797.9 4,607.4 4,546.3

Maintenance or Improvement Capital Expenditures and Leasing Costs

Maintenance or improvement capital expenditures relate to sustaining the existing earnings capacity of the
property portfolio. Leasing costs include direct leasing costs and lease incentives. Direct leasing costs
include broker commissions incurred in negotiating and arranging tenant leases. Lease incentives include
the cost of leasehold improvements to tenant spaces and/or cash allowances provided to tenants for
leasehold improvement costs.

Granite REIT 2019 31

Maintenance or Improvement Capital Expenditures and Leasing Costs Paid

[…]

Discount rate ..... 6.83% 8.25% 5.70% 6.89% 8.25% 5.70%
Terminal capitalization rate ..... 6.31% 8.75% 5.00% 6.89% 8.75% 5.25%

Austria
Discount rate ..... 7.96% 10.00% 7.00% 8.37% 10.00% 8.00%
Terminal capitalization rate ..... 7.34% 9.75% 6.75% 7.88% 10.00% 7.00%

Netherlands
Discount rate ..... 5.24% 6.00% 4.70% 5.93% 6.50% 5.70%
Terminal capitalization rate ..... 6.14% 7.55% 5.60% 6.48% 7.45% 6.00%

Other
Discount rate ..... 8.25% 10.00% 7.25% 8.23% 9.50% 6.75%
Terminal capitalization rate ..... 8.20% 9.75% 6.25% 8.48% 10.00% 6.75%

Total
Discount rate ..... 6.60% 10.00% 4.70% 6.90% 10.00% 5.00%
Terminal capitalization rate ..... 6.32% 9.75% 5.00% 6.81% 10.00% 5.00%

(1) Excludes assets held for sale (note 5).
(2) Weighted based on income-producing property fair value.

The table below summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in
either the discount rate or terminal capitalization rate:

Discount Rate Terminal Capitalization Rate

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair value Fair value Change in fair value

+50 basis points ..... $4,214,326 $(163,297) $4,183,724 $(193,899)
+25 basis points ..... 4,292,338 (85,285) 4,276,122 (101,501)
Base rate ..... 4,377,623 — 4,377,623 —
-25 basis points ..... 4,460,971 83,348 4,487,427 109,804
-50 basis points ..... $4,546,335 $ 168,712 $4,607,420 $ 229,797

5. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE AND DISPOSITIONS

Assets Held for Sale

At December 31, 2019, there are no investment properties classified as assets held for sale. At
December 31, 2018, six investment properties having a fair value of $44.2 million were classified as assets
held for sale and were disposed in January and February 2019.

88 Granite REIT 2019

Dispositions

During the year ended December 31, 2019, 13 properties located in Canada and the United States
previously classified as assets held for sale were disposed. The properties consist of the following:

Property Location Date disposed Sale price